
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

In re DENNIS L. MIERKOWSKI AND REBECCA J. MIERKOWSKI,
Debtor.

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, LLC,
Creditor-Appellant

— v. —

DENNIS L. MIERKOWSKI and REBECCA J. MIERKOWSKI
Debtors-Appellese

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
Principal Attorney for *amicus curiae*
National Association of Consumer
Bankruptcy Attorneys
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

March 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF NACBA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

CONSENT.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. In light of longstanding bankruptcy policies, the provisions of the “hanging paragraph” of section 1325(a) should be construed narrowly.....5

II. Funds advanced to pay off negative equity for a trade-in vehicle do not constitute a purchase money obligation under the Uniform Commercial Code.8

III. Terms used in consumer protection statutes, such as the federal Truth In Lending Act and the Missouri MVTSA, enacted for entirely different purposes than the UCC, should not control the meaning of “purchase money obligation..... 15

IV. By its plain language the hanging paragraph at the end of section 1325(a)(9) only applies when the creditor holds a purchase money security interest with respect to the entire debt.21

V. The Creditor’s best guess as to legislative intent is insufficient to overcome the plain language of the statute.....25

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Acaya</i> , 369 B.R. 564 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8, 21
<i>In re Bray</i> , 365 B.R. 850 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2007)	8
<i>In re Brown</i> , 346 B.R. 868 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2006)	25
<i>In re Callicott</i> , 396 B.R. 506 (E.D. Mo. 2008).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105, 121 S. Ct. 1302, 149 L.Ed 234 (2001)	27
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 2008 WL 4833283 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. Oct. 28, 2008).....	8, 11, 15
<i>Dean v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 438, 37 S.Ct. 130 (1917)	11
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479, 83 L.Ed.2d 474 (1984)	27
<i>In re Graupner</i> , 356 B.R. 907 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2006).....	8
<i>Graupner v. Nuvel Credit Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 1295, 1302 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	8, 12, 28
<i>In re Griffith</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 376 B.R. 655 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Nov. 1, 2007)	8

<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins., Co.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2105 (2006)	6
<i>Kahrer v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 748 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	12
<i>In re Kaspar</i> , 125 F.3d 1358 (10 th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	1
<i>In re Kenney</i> , 2007 WL 1412921 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 10, 2007), <i>rev'd in part by Tidewater Finance Co. v. Kenney</i> , 531 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 124 S.Ct. 1023 (2004)	24
<i>Laubach v. Fidelity Consumer Finance Co.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 504 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	12
<i>In re Long</i> , 519 F.3d 288, 294 (6 th Cir. 2008)	26, 27
<i>In re Look</i> , 383 B.R. 210 (Bankr. D. Me. 2008)	8, 21
<i>In re Mancini</i> , 390 B.R. 796 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2008)	9
<i>In re Munzberg</i> , 388 B.R. 529 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2008)	8
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 379 B.R. 131 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2007)	8, 21
<i>In re Miller</i> , 454 F.3d 899 (8 th Cir. 2006)	6

<i>In re Peaslee</i> , [Peaslee I] 358 B.R. 545 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Peaslee</i> , [Peaslee II] 373 B.R. 252 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	8, 21
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Peaslee</i> , [Peaslee III] 547 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Penrod</i> , 392 B.R. 835 (9 th Cir. BAP 2008).....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Price</i> , 363 B.R. 734 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2007)	8
<i>In re Pyatt</i> , 486 F.3d 423 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>In re Quick</i> , 371 B.R. 459 (B.A.P. 10 th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd by In re Ballard</i> , 526 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 135, 143 S. Ct. 655 (1994).....	24
<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23 104 S. Ct. 296, 300 (1983).....	23
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 377 B.R. 836 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2007)	8, 13, 21, 22
<i>In re Scarborough</i> , 461 F.3d 406 (3 rd Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Transcontinental & W. Air, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 601 (1949).....	24
<i>Trustees of Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. McFarlin's Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6

<i>In re Westfall</i> , 365 B.R. 755 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007)	8
<i>In re Williams</i> , 2007 WL 2122131 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Jul. 19, 2007)	26
<i>In re Zehrung</i> , 351 B.R. 675 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	26
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 306(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 329	22
11 U.S.C. § 365(j).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 506	5, 7, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(3)	22
11 U.S.C. § 549(c).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(3)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 22, 26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-103.....	8, 9, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.9-103 (Comment 3)	10

Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-33	20
U.C.C. § 9-103.....	8, 10, 11, 13, 14
Former U.C.C. 9-107 (Comment 2)	10, 11
<u>Legislative History</u>	
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1998, H.R. 3150, 105 th Cong. § 128 (1998).	23
Consumer Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1997, S. 1301, 105 th Cong. § 302(c) (1997).	24
H.R. Rep. 109-31, Pt. 1, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).	7, 26
Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321 (May 29, 1968).....	15
Mo. Legis. S.B. 386 (1999).	21
<u>Regulations</u>	
12 C.F.R., § 226.2(a)(18)	17
12 C.F.R., § 226.4(a).	15
12 C.F.R. § 226.8(c)(8)(ii)(1980).....	16
12 C.F.R. § 226.18.....	16, 17, 18
Official Staff Commentary § 226.2(a)(18)-3 (Supp. 1 to Part 26)	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Retail Instalment Sales Legislation, 58 Colum. L. Rev. 854, 855 (1958).....	19
Stephen Taylor, <i>Missouri and Federal Credit Disclosures</i> , 35 Mo. L. Rev. 382, 386-87 (1970)	20
